

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

**GREGORY GADLIN,
On Habeas Corpus.**

Case No. S254599

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Case No. B289852
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BA165439
The Honorable William C. Ryan, Judge

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JANILL L. RICHARDS
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
PHILLIP J. LINDSAY
Senior Assistant Attorney General
AMANDA J. MURRAY
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*CHARLES CHUNG
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 248806
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6026
Charles.Chung@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for California Department
of Corrections and Rehabilitation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	7
Argument.....	7
I. Eligibility for Nonviolent Parole Consideration Cannot Be Determined from the Text of Proposition 57 Alone.....	8
A. Legal Standard: Interpreting Initiatives	8
B. The Text of Article I, Section 32, Subdivision (a)(1) Does Not Preclude Consideration of Other Evidence of the Voters’ Intent	9
II. The Ballot Materials Establish That the Voters Intended That All Registered Sex Offenders Would Be Excluded from the Nonviolent Parole Process.....	12
III. The Department Is Authorized to Exclude Inmates from Nonviolent Parole Consideration Based on Prior Sex-offense Convictions	16
A. The Department Has Broad Rulemaking Authority, and Proposition 57 Charged the Department and the Secretary to Exercise It.....	16
B. The Use of the Phrase “Any Person Convicted of a Nonviolent Felony Offense” in Section 32, Subdivision (a)(1) Does Not Preclude the Department’s Registered Sex Offender Exclusion.....	20
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208	17, 20, 21
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	9, 10, 23
<i>Assn. of Cal. Ins. Companies v. Jones</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 376	17, 20
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 520.....	19
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 493.....	13
<i>Building Industry Assn. v. City of Camarillo</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 810	8
<i>Calatayud v. State of Cal.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1057	22, 23
<i>Christensen v. Lightbourne</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 761	20
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> (E.D.Cal. 2009) 922 F.Supp.2d 882	12
<i>Credit Insurance General Agents Association v. Payne</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 651	18, 19
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 842	9
<i>In re Cabrera</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 683	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Gadlin</i>	
(2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 784	7, 8
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i>	
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 245	8
<i>Lacabanne Properties, Inc. v. Dept. of Alcoholic Bev. Control</i>	
(1968) 261 Cal.App.2d 181	22
<i>Lee v. Hanley</i>	
(2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225	8
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i>	
(1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	15
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i>	
(1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	9, 15, 16
<i>Moore v. Cal. State Bd. of Accountancy</i>	
(1992) 2 Cal.4th 999	17
<i>People v. Arroyo</i>	
(2016) 62 Cal.4th 589	15
<i>People v. Hazelton</i>	
(1996) 14 Cal.4th 101	8, 15
<i>People v. Morales</i>	
(2016) 63 Cal.4th 399	15
<i>People v. Pieters</i>	
(1991) 52 Cal.3d 894	23
<i>People v. Valencia</i>	
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	8, 9, 14, 23
<i>People v. Valladoli</i>	
(1996) 13 Cal.4th 590	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Woodhead</i>	
(1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002	10, 11
<i>People v. Wright</i>	
(1982) 30 Cal.3d 705	18
<i>Provigo Corp. v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd.</i>	
(1994) 7 Cal.4th 561	15, 16, 21, 22
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i>	
(1995) 9 Cal.4th 688	15
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers' Assn., Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i>	
<i>Open Space Authority</i>	
(2008) 44 Cal.4th 431	11

REGULATIONS

California Code Regulations, Title 15

§ 3490.....	7, 19
§ 3491, subd. (b)(3).....	8
§ 3491.....	19
§ 3492.....	19
§ 3495.....	19
§ 3496.....	19
§ 3497.....	19

STATUTES

Civil Code

§ 1714.9, subd. (a).....	22
§ 1714.9, subd. (a)(1).....	22

Government Code

§ 11342.600.....	17
§ 11346.8, subd. (a).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Penal Code	
§ 290.....	7, 14
§ 290, subd. (c).....	8
§ 667.....	13
§ 667.5.....	10
§ 667.5, subd. (c).....	7, 14
§ 1170.12.....	13
§ 1170, subd. (a)(1).....	17
§ 1192.7.....	10
§ 5000.....	17
Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 1732.5.....	11
§ 1732.5.1.....	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution, Article I	
§ 32.....	9, 16, 20, 21
§ 32, subd. (a).....	12, 17
§ 32, subd. (a)(1).....	7, 9, 20
§ 32, subd. (a)(2).....	18
§ 32, subd. (b).....	18
 California Constitution, Article XIII D	
§ 4, subd. (f).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ballot Pamplet, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 8, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
